## HOT SPRINGS COUNTY EDUCATION ENDOWMENT FOUNDATION

#### SCHOLARSHIP GUIDELINES

Scholarship monies and Requests for Funds support come from interest and dividends. 70% goes to scholarships and 30% to other educational needs of Hot Springs County High School graduates and/or citizens of Hot Springs County.

Scholarships are awarded in April each year. Selections are made by the HSCEEF Scholarship Committee.

## 40% of the 70% is awarded to:

# Graduating seniors of Hot Springs County High School.

Students submit an application form which is available from the High School Counselor or at www.hotspringsendowment.org

These scholarships are renewable.

## 60% of the 70% is awarded to:

#### Renewals

Scholarships may be renewed for three years following High School graduation. Students must annually show proof of enrollment, provide transcripts and be in good academic standing.

Extenuating circumstances will be considered for renewals exceeding three years.

# • Graduate School/Professional Studies

Scholarships may be renewed for three years. Students must annually show proof of enrollment in a graduate school or professional studies program, provide transcripts and be in good academic standing.

Extenuating circumstances will be considered for renewals exceeding three years.

## • Adult Learners

These are students who must either be a former graduate of Hot Springs County High School or a current resident of Hot Springs County. This could include new college students, trade and technical students, and special certification, training, or licensing programs.

Interested students must write a letter of interest and need and include proof of enrollment.

For renewals, students must present proof of enrollment, transcripts and be in good academic standing.

## • Other Information:

Students should apply by March 15th. Checks are sent upon selection and verifications.

Monies from scholarships awarded but not utilized by October 1<sup>st</sup> will be re-distributed amongst each categories' awardees.

Named scholarships are matched by the Scholarship Committee.